## **OFFICIAL BOARD PROCEEDINGS** Wright County Board of Supervisors • June 30, 2022

## WRIGHT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SPECIAL MEETING JUNE 30, 2022 Chairman Rasmussen called the

special meeting of the Wright County Board of Supervisors to order at 8:30 a.m. Members present were Helgevold and Rasmussen with Kluss present via Zoom.

Approved claims for payment. Motion by Kluss and seconded by Helgevold to change the mileage rate for county employees to \$0.625 per mile starting July 1, 2022. Motion carries. Motion by Kluss and seconded

by Helgevold to appoint Rasmussen and Helgevold to count cash on July 1, 2022 for June 30th fiscal year end. Motion carries. Motion by Rasmussen and sec-

onded by Kluss to approve Resolufor FY 2022-2023. By roll call vote: Ayes - Kluss, Helgevold, and Rasmussen; nays - none. Resolution 2022-27 duly passes and reads as follows

**RESOLUTION 2022-27** 

RESOLUTION TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR FY 2022-2023 WHERAS, on March 14, 2022 the Wright County Board of Supervisors did adopt the County Budget for FY 2022-2023; and WHEREAS, the Board of Su-

pervisors shall appropriate the amounts deemed necessary for

each of the county officers and departments during the ensuing fiscal year, as provided by Section 331.434(6) of the Code of Iowa.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RE-SOLVED by the Wright County Board of Supervisors that the following amounts are hereby appropriated to the various county offices and departments for FY 2022-2023.

Description	GENERAL BASIC FUND	GEN. SUPP. FUND	OTHER	RURAL SER- VICES FUND	SEC. ROADS FUND	OTHER	DEBT SERVICE	CAP. PROJ.	Budget 2022 / 2023
01 Board of Supervisors	918,889	516,594	1,527,623	2,317,099					5,280,205
02 Auditor	295,712	184,494							480,215
03 Treasurer	369,549	153,845							523,394
04 County Attorney	277,540	97,788							375,328
05 Sheriff	646,821	450,631	4,300	855,761					1,957,513
06 Clerk of Court	100								100
07 Recorder	207,737	83,712				17,500			308,949
08 Jail	897,992	336,456	47,000						1,281,448
09 Drainage						49,435			49,435
11 EMS						586,652			586,652
12 Planning & Zoning	19,429								19,429
16 Law Enforce Enhancement						17,000			17,000
19 Sanitarian	58,750	6,700							65,450
20 County Engineer					6,489,937				6,489,937
21 Veterans Affairs	108,698	20,500							129,198
22 Conservation Board	606,860	133,885	338,614			58,337			1,137,696
23 Health Board - Nurses			921,447						921,447
24 General Relief	24,750	17,720							42,470
25 Human Services	5,425								5,425
26 Substance Abuse		23,800							23,800
30 Treas-Drivers Licenses	53,940	28,880							82,820
31 District Court	25,700	11,000							36,700
38 Economic Development	180,208	34,335	11,150			165,500			391,193
39 Wr Co Development Comm						117,768			117,768
40 Tourism/Hist Pres			3,300						3,300
50 Wr Co Resource Center	116,933	29,121							146,054
51 General Services	490,608	59,535							550,143
52 Data Processing	268,234	33,244							301 478
61 Communications			731,189						731,189
99 Nondepartmental							3,668,000	25,837	3,693,837
Report Total	5,573,884	2,222,240	3,584,623	3,172,860	6,489,937	1,012,192	3,668,000	25,837	25,749,573

Passed and approved on this 30th day of June, 2022.

Motion by Helgevold and seconded by Kluss to approve Resolution 2022-28 for interfund operating transfers from Rural Basic to Secondary Roads. By roll call vote: Ayes – Kluss, Helgevold, and Rasmussen; Nays - none. Resolution 2022-28 duly passes and reads as follows:

## **RESOLUTION #2022-28** RESOLUTION FOR INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS

WHEREAS, according to Section 331.432 of the Code of Iowa, the Board of Supervisors shall authorize inter-fund transfers.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RE-SOLVED by the Wright County Board of Supervisors that the Auditor be authorized to make transfer of funds during the 2022-2023 budget year, not to exceed the following amounts: From.....

..... То ......Amount Rural Basic ...... Secondary Roads Passed and approved on this

30th day of June, 2022. Motion by Helgevold and seconded by Kluss to approve Resolution 2022-29 for interfund operating transfer from General Basic to Public Health Basic Fund and General Supplemental to Public Health Supplemental. By roll call vote: Ayes – Kluss, Helgevold, and Rasmussen; Nays – none. Resolution 2022-29 duly passes and reads as follows:

RESOLUTION #2022-29 RESOLUTION FOR INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS

WHEREAS, according to Section 331.432 of the Code of Iowa, the Board of Supervisors shall authorize inter-fund transfers; and

WHEREAS, a new sub-fund under the General Basic fund has been created for the Public Health department in which the Board of Supervisors wish to assist in funding the programs provided by the

Public Health department. NOW THEREFORE BE IT RE-SOLVED by the Wright County Board of Supervisors that the Audi-tor be authorized to make transfer of funds during the 2022-2023 budget year, not to exceed the following amount:

From..... General Basic .... Public Health Basic Fund.....\$ 250,000

General Supplemental......Public Health Supplemental ....\$ 250,000 Passed and approved on this

30th day of June, 2022.

Motion by Kluss and seconded by Helgevold to approve Resolution 2022-30 for interfund operating transfer from General Basic to Conservation Reserve. By roll call vote: Ayes – Kluss, Helgevold, and Ras-mussen; nays – none. Resolution 2022-30 duly passes and reads as follows

**RESOLUTION #2022-30 RESOLUTION FOR INTERFUND** 

## **OPERATING TRANSFERS**

WHERAS, according to Section 331.432 of the Code of Iowa, the Board of Supervisors shall autho-rize inter-fund transfers.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RE-SOLVED by the Wright County Board of Supervisors that the Auditor be authorized to make a transfer of funds during the 2021-2022 budget year to be set aside for the completion of the purchase of the crushed limestone and hauling for the trail project:

From To
Amount
General Basic Conservation
Reserve\$ 50,000
Passed and approved on this
30th day of June, 2022.
Motion by Kluss and seconded by
Helgevold to adjourn the meeting.
Motion carries.
Rick Ramussen, Chairman
Wright County

Board of Supervisors Betty Ellis, Wright County Auditor

Published in the Eagle Grove Eagle on Thursday, July 14, 2022